TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM695802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/05/2021

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
A ROYAL WOLF PORTABLE STORAGE, INC.		02/05/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOBILE MINI, INC.	
Street Address:	et Address: 4646 E. Van Buren, Suite 400	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 85008	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2717946	ROYAL WOLF
Registration Number:	2682925	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1552847 TM Merger A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Larson
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=A - Trademark Filing - A Royal Wolf#page2.tif

source=A - Trademark Filing - A Royal Wolf#page3.tif	
source=A - Trademark Filing - A Royal Wolf#page4.tif	
source=A - Trademark Filing - A Royal Wolf#page5.tif	
source=A - Trademark Filing - A Royal Wolf#page6.tif	
source=A - Trademark Filing - A Royal Wolf#page7.tif	

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:38 PM 02/05/2021
FILED 12:38 PM 02/05/2021
SR 20210349985 - File Number 2344770

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING A ROYAL WOLF PORTABLE STORAGE, INC. WITH AND INTO MOBILE MINI, INC.

February 5, 2021

Pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), Mobile Mini, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), does hereby certify to the following information relating to the merger (the "<u>Merger</u>") of A Royal Wolf Portable Storage, Inc., a California corporation (the "<u>Subsidiary</u>"), with and into the Corporation, with the Corporation remaining as the surviving corporation:

- 1. The Corporation owns all of the outstanding capital stock of the Subsidiary.
- 2. The Board of Directors of the Corporation, by resolutions duly adopted by unanimous written consent on February 5, 2021, and attached hereto as Exhibit A, determined to merge the Subsidiary with and into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL.
- 3. The Corporation shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger.
- 4. This Certificate of Ownership and Merger and the Merger shall become effective upon the filing of such Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Delaware Secretary of State.

* * *

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be signed by an authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MOBILE/MINI, INC.

By: Christopher J. Miner

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

EXHIBIT A

UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

MOBILE MINI, INC.

(the Company)

February 5, 2021

We the undersigned, being all of the directors of the Company (the "Board"), hereby adopt, in accordance with Section 141(f) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the following written resolutions with the same force and effect as if such resolutions were approved and adopted at a duly constituted meeting of the Board.

WHEREAS, the Company owns 100% of the outstanding shares of each of Mobile Mini Dealer, Inc., an Arizona corporation ("<u>Dealer</u>"), A Royal Wolf Portable Storage, Inc., a California corporation ("<u>Royal Wolf</u>"), and Mobile Storage Group, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("<u>Mobile Storage</u>" and together with Dealer and Royal Wolf, the "Subsidiaries");

WHEREAS, the Company and the Subsidiaries (collectively, the "Mobile Mini Organization") are engaged in a reorganization to simplify the Mobile Mini Organization's overall organizational structure and streamline certain lines of the Company's business (the "Restructuring");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Restructuring but prior to the date of these resolutions (and the transactions contemplated hereby), Temporary Mobile Storage, Inc., a California corporation, merged with and into Royal Wolf;

WHEREAS, the Company will effect the Restructuring via a series of short-form mergers pursuant to § 253 of the Delaware General Corporations Law ("<u>DGCL</u>") (each, a "<u>Restructuring Steps</u>", and, collectively, the "<u>Restructuring Steps</u>"), which such Restructuring Steps are listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with and in order to effectuate of the Restructuring Steps, the Company will file certain agreements and filings (each such agreement and filing, as specified on <u>Schedule A</u>, individually, a "<u>Restructuring Filing</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Restructuring Filings</u>");

WHEREAS, each Restructuring Step shall be effective as of the time set forth in respect of such Restructuring Step in <u>Schedule A</u> (with respect to each Restructuring Step, the "<u>Effective Time</u>");

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the Company's consummation of each of the Company Steps and its entrance into or filing of each Restructuring Filing are in the best interests of the Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Company Steps be, and each hereby is, authorized and approved in all respects;

RESOLVED, that form, terms and provisions of each of the Restructuring Filings be, and they hereby are, approved and adopted;

RESOLVED, that each of the Restructuring Steps shall be effective as of the relevant Effective Time provided in Schedule A;

RESOLVED, that at the relevant Effective Time, Royal Wolf will merge with and into the Company, and the Company shall assume all the obligations and liabilities of Royal Wolf pursuant to California Corporations Code section 1110;

RESOLVED, that each of the officers of the Company (each, an "Authorized Officer") be, and each hereby is, authorized empowered and directed to take any additional actions and execute such additional agreements, documents and certificates, and to take all such other additional steps as in his or her or their judgment are deemed necessary or desirable to carry out the effect of the foregoing resolutions, and, in the event any additional resolutions are required, each Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and directed to certify such resolutions as having been duly adopted by the Board as of the date hereof;

RESOLVED, all of the past acts and transactions of any Authorized Officer and any representative or agent of the Company, prior to the execution of these resolutions, taken in good faith in the name and on behalf of the Company or any of its affiliates pursuant to and consistent with the resolutions contained herein, be and hereby are, in all respects, ratified, confirmed and approved; and

RESOLVED, these resolutions may be executed in one or more counterparts and delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission, and all such counterparts and facsimiles or other electronic transmissions shall together constitute one and the same document.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being all of the members of the Board of Directors of Mobile Mini, Inc., have executed this written consent as of the date first written above.

Bradley L. Soultz

Timothy D. Boswell

Christopher J. Miher

REEL: 007534 FRAME: 0574

SCHEDULE A

RESTRUCTURING STEP PLAN

STEPS INVOLVING MOBILE MINI, INC.

No.	Restructuring Step	Restructuring Filings (Where Filed)	Effective Time
1.	Merger of A Royal Wolf Portable Storage, Inc. into Mobile Mini, Inc. (1)	 Certificate of Ownership and Merger (Delaware Secretary of State (DE SOS)) Certificate of Ownership (California Secretary of State (CA SOS)) 	Effective upon filing with DE SOS
2.	Merger of Mobile Mini Dealer, Inc. into Mobile Mini, Inc. (2)	- Certificate of Ownership and Merger (DE SOS) - Statement of Merger (Arizona Corporation Commission (ACC)) - Plan of Merger	Effective as of 11:59 p.m. EDT, on the date filed with the ACC
3.	Merger of Mobile Storage Group, Inc. into Mobile Mini, Inc. (3)	- Certificate of Ownership and Merger (DE SOS)	Effective upon filing with DE SOS

- (1) To be made pursuant to § 253 of the Delaware General Corporations Law ("DGCL") and § 1110 of the California Corporations Code.
- (2) To be made pursuant to § 253 of the DGCL and § 10-1104(A) of the Arizona Revised Statutes.
- (3) To be made pursuant to § 253 of the DGCL.

RECORDED: 12/17/2021